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implementation of certain of their
provisions.
Rita D. Hayes,

Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements.

Committee for the Implementation of Textile
Agreements

July 21, 1995.

Commissioner of Customs,
Department of the Treasury, Washington, DC
20229.

Dear Commissioner: This directive
amends, but does not cancel, the directive
issued to you on March 30, 1995, by the
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements. That directive
concerns imports of certain cotton, wool,
man-made fiber, silk blend and other
vegetable fiber textiles and textile products,
produced or manufactured in Indonesia and
exported during the twelve-month period
which began on January 1, 1995 and extends
through December 31, 1995.

Effective on July 28, 1995, you are directed
to amend the directive dated March 30, 1995
to adjust the limits for the following
categories, as provided under the Uruguay
Round Agreements Act and the Uruguay
Round Agreement on Textiles and Clothing:

Category Adjusted twelve-month limit
Levels in
Group I
219 ... 5,867,479 square meters.
313 ........... | 13,555,344 square meters.
314 ... 47,250,253 square meters.
317/617/ 20,560,336 square meters of
326. which not more than
3,083,244 square meters shall
be in Category 326.
331/631 .... | 1,545,003 dozen pairs.
334/335 .... | 184,373 dozen.
336/636 .... | 535,173 dozen.
338/339 .... | 1,204,271 dozen.
340/640 .... | 1,274,789 dozen.
341 ... 801,497 dozen.
342/642 .... | 306,544 dozen.
345 ... 289,589 dozen.
347/348 .... | 1,567,173 dozen.
350/650 .... | 102,870 dozen.
351/651 .... | 452,074 dozen.
445/446 .... | 40,045 dozen.
448 ........... 15,232 dozen.
604-AZ2 457,538 kilograms.
618 ........... 2,369,516 square meters.
625/626/ 19,881,056 square meters.
627/628/
629.
634/635 .... | 245,236 dozen.
638/639 .... | 1,294,594 dozen.
641 ... 1,834,440 dozen.
644 ........... | 313,765 numbers.
647/648 .... | 2,723,165 dozen.

1The limits have not been adjusted to ac-
count for any imports exported after December
31, 1994.

2Category 604-A:
5509.32.0000.

The Committee for the Implementation of
Textile Agreements has determined that

only HTS number

these actions fall within the foreign affairs
exception to the rulemaking provisions of 5
U.S.C. 553(a)(1).

Sincerely,
Rita D. Hayes,
Chairman, Committee for the Implementation
of Textile Agreements.
[FR Doc.95-18401 Filed 7-26-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DR-F

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Public Information Collection
Requirement Submitted to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
Review

ACTION: Notice.

The Department of Defense has
submitted to OMB for clearance, the
following proposal for collection of
information under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35).

Title and Applicable Form: Department
of Defense Request for Personnel
Security Investigation; DD Form 1879

Type of Request: Expedited
Processing—Approval Date
Requested: 30 days following
publication in the Federal Register

Number of Respondents: 150,000

Responses Per Respondent: 1

Annual Responses: 150,000

Average Burden Per Response: 15
minutes

Annual Burden Hours: 37,500

Needs and Uses: The DD Form 1879,
“Department of Defense Request for
Personnel Security Investigation,” is
used to request Single Scope
Background Investigations (SSBIs),
Expanded National Agency checks
(ENACS), SSBI Periodic
Reinvestigations (PRs), or Special
Investigative Inquiries (SlIs). It will
accompany the revised Standard
Form 85P, “Questionnaire for Public
Trust Position,” or Standard Form 86,
“Questionnaire for National Security
Position,” which will be used by the
Defense Investigative Service for the
purpose of conducting SSBIs, ENACSs,
PRs, and Slls. These provide the basis
for determination of a person’s
eligibility for access to classified
information, appointment to a
sensitive position, assignment to
duties that require a personnel
security or trustworthiness
determination, continuing eligibility
for retention of a security clearance,
or assignment to other sensitive
duties.

Affected Public: Individuals or
households, Businesses or other for-
profit; Federal Government

Frequency: On occasion
Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary
OMB Desk Officer: Mr. Edward C.

Springer. Written comments and

recommendations on the proposed

information collection should be sent
to Mr. Springer at the Office of

Management and Budget, Desk Officer

for DoD, Room 10236, New Executive

Office Building, Washington, DC

20503.

DoD Clearance Officer: Mr. William

Pearce.

Written requests for copies of the
information collection proposal should
be sent to Mr. Pearce, WHS/DIOR, 1215
Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 1204,
Arlington, VA 22202-4302.

Dated: July 24, 1995.

Patricia L. Toppings,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison
Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 95-18469 Filed 7-26-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 5000-04-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Docket No. CP95-595-000]

Texas Eastern Transmission
Corporation; Notice of Intent To
Prepare an Environmental Assessment
for the Proposed Brazos River
Crossing Project, Request for
Comments on Environmental Issues,
and Notice of Site Visit

July 21, 1995.

The staff of the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission (FERC or
Commission) will prepare an
environmental assessment (EA) that will
discuss the environmental impacts of
the construction and operation of the
facilities proposed in the Brazos River
Crossing Project.® This EA will be used
by the Commission in its decision-
making process to determine whether an
environmental impact statement is
necessary and whether to approve the
project.

Summary of the Proposed Project

Texas Eastern Transmission
Corporation (Texas Eastern) wants to
abandon about 1.8 miles of its mainline
No. 11, and replace it with about 1.6
miles of 24-inch-diameter pipeline,
including a new crossing of the Brazos
River by directional drill, in Austin and
Waller Counties, Texas. Texas Eastern’s

1Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation’s
application was filed with the Commission under
Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act and Part 157 of
the Commission’s regulations.
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existing mainline No. 11 Brazos River
crossing has been exposed by erosion.

The location of the project facilities is
shown in appendix 1.2

Land Requirements for Construction

Construction of the proposed facilities
would require about 16.8 acres of land.
An 85-foot-wide right-of-way would be
used during construction on the land
portion of the project, as well as
additional extra work spaces. Following
construction, the permanent right-of-
way would be 50 feet wide. Extra work
spaces and right-of-way beyond the 50-
foot-wide permanent right-of-way
would revert to their original land uses.
Vegetation would be restored in all
disturbed areas.

The EA Process

The National Environmental Policy
Act (NEPA) requires the Commission to
take into account the environmental
impacts that could result from an action
whenever it considers the issuance of a
Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity. NEPA also requires us to
discover and address concerns the
public may have about proposals. We
call this ““scoping”. The main goal of the
scoping process is to focus the analysis
in the EA on the important
environmental issues. By this Notice of
Intent, the Commission requests public
comments on the scope of the issues it
will address in the EA. All comments
received are considered during the
preparation of the EA. State and local
government representatives are
encouraged to notify their constituents
of this proposed action and encourage
them to comment on their areas of
concern.

The EA will discuss impacts that
could occur as a result of the
construction and operation of the
proposed project under these general
headings:

¢ Geology and soils;

* Water resources, fisheries, and
wetlands;

* Vegetation and wildlife;
Endangered and threatened species;
Public safety;

Land use;

Cultural resources;

Air quality and noise;
Polychlorinated biphenyls.

We will also evaluate possible
alternatives to the proposed project or

2The appendices referenced in this notice are not

being printed in the Federal Register. Copies are
available from the Commission’s Public Reference
and Files Maintenance Branch, Room 3104, 941
North Capitol Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426,
or call (202) 208-1371. Copies of the appendices
were sent to all those receiving this notice in the
mail.

portions of the project, and make
recommendations on how to lessen or
avoid impacts on the various resource
areas.

Our independent analysis of the
issues will be in the EA. Depending on
the comments received during the
scoping process, the EA may be
published and mailed to Federal, state,
and local agencies, public interest
groups, interested individuals, affected
landowners, newspapers, libraries, and
the Commission’s official service list for
this proceeding. A comment period will
be allotted for review if the EA is
published. We will consider all
comments on the EA before we
recommend that the Commission
approve or not approve the project.

Currently Identified Environmental
Issues

We have already identified several
issues that we think deserve attention
based on a preliminary review of the
proposed facilities and the
environmental information provided by
Texas Eastern. Keep in mind that this is
a preliminary list. The list of issues may
be added to, subtracted from, or
changed based on your comments and
our analysis. Issues are:

« The project would cross cropland
and rangeland. An undetermined
amount of prime farmland soils would
be temporarily affected. The project
would also cross an existing pecan
orchard, ranch, corrals, and the
construction right-of-way is within 23
feet of a residence.

« Several landowners have stated that
an alternative route which uses existing
right-of-way would be preferable to the
proposed route.

» The project would affect about 5.8
acres of herbaceous wetlands, and about
1.0 acre of forested wetland.

Public Participation

You can make a difference by sending
a letter addressing your specific
comments or concerns about the project.
You should focus on the potential
environmental effects of the proposal,
alternatives to the proposal (including
alternative routes), and measures to
avoid or lessen environmental impact.
The more specific your comments, the
more useful they will be. Please
following the instructions below to
ensure that your comments are received
and properly recorded:

» Address your letter to: Lois Cashell,
Secretary, Federal Energy Regulation
Commission, 825 North Capitol Street
NE., Washington, DC 20426;

» Reference Docket No. CP95-595—
000;

« Send a copy of your letter to: Mr.
Jeff Gerber, EA Project Manager, Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission, 825
North Capitol Street NE., Room 7312,
Washington, D.C. 20426; and

¢ Mail your comments so that they
will be received in Washington, D.C. on
or before August 21, 1995.

If you wish to receive a copy of the
EA, you should request one from Mr.
Gerber at the above address.

Site Visit

On August 9, 1995, the FERC staff,
accompanied by representatives of
Texas Eastern, will inspect the proposed
location of the facilities. All interested
parties may attend. Those planning to
attend must provide their own
transporation. For further information,
call Mr. Jeff Gerber, EA Project Manager,
(202) 208-1121.

Becoming an Intervenor

In addition to involvement in the EA
scoping process, you may want to
become an official party to the
proceeding or become an *‘intervenor’’.
Among other things, intervenors have
the right to receive copies of case-
related Commission documents and
filings by other intervenors. Likewise,
each intervenor must provide copies of
its filings to all other parties. If you
want to become an intervenor you must
file a motion to intervene according to
Rule 214 of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure (18 CFR
385.214) (see appendix 2).

The date for filing timely motions to
intervene in this proceeding is August 4,
1995. Parties seeking to file late
interventions must show good cause, as
required by Section 385.124(b)(3), why
this time limitation should be waived.
Environmental issues have been viewed
as good cause for late intervention. You
do not need intervenor status to have
your scoping comments considered.

Additional information about the
proposed project is available from Mr.
Jeff Gerber, EA Project Manager, at (202)
208-1121.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95-18413 Filed 7-26-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

[Docket No. RP95-387-000]

Hanley and Bird, Inc. v. CNG
Transmission Corporation; Notice of
Complaint

July 21, 1995.

Take notice that on July 14, 1995,
Hanley and Bird, Inc. (Hanley),
pursuant to Section 5 of the Natural Gas
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